
 
 
 

 
AGENDA FOR THE KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2021, 6:00 P.M. 
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910 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS  

 
 
 

 

 The Community Vision 

Kerrville will be a vibrant, welcoming and inclusive community that: 
• Respects and protects the natural environment that surrounds it; 
• Seeks to attract economic growth and development; 
• Provides opportunities for prosperity, personal enrichment and 

intellectual growth for people of all ages; and 
• Does so while preserving the small-town charm, heritage, arts and 

culture of the community. 
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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
SEPTEMBER 28, 2021, 6:00 PM 

CAILLOUX CITY CENTER 
910 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 
 

Council Meeting Procedures, City Council and City Staff Safety Measures, and  
Citizen Participation Guidelines 

 
COVID-19 (Coronavirus) provides a unique concern in that gathering members of the public, City Council, 
and City staff within a physical setting constitutes a public health risk.  Taking this into account and due to the 
recent increase of Coronavirus positive cases in Kerr County, standard safety protocols will be observed by 
City Council, City staff, and citizens/visitors attending the meeting. Masks are voluntary and highly 
encouraged.  Six-foot distance seating will be observed and visitor seating will be designated. 
 
Citizens may view and hear City Council meetings on Spectrum Channel 2 or by live-streaming via the City’s website 
(www.kerrvilletx.gov).  City Council meetings are recorded and the recordings are posted on the City’s website. 
 
Citizens wishing to speak during a meeting shall submit a completed “speaker request form” to the City 
Secretary before the item is introduced, but are encouraged to submit the form before the meetings begin.  
Each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
  
Written comments will be accepted for any agenda items.  Comments must include a person’s first and last 
name, address, and identify the item for comment. Written comments may be emailed to 
shelley.mcelhannon@kerrvilletx.gov and must be received by 3:00 pm the afternoon of the Council meeting.   
In addition, anyone may email Councilmembers via City email addresses specified on the City’s website. 

Thank you for your participation! 

 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
Led by Councilmember Kim Clarkson. 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Announcement of items of community interest, including expressions of thanks, congratulations, or 
condolences; information regarding holiday schedules; honorary recognitions of city officials, employees, 
or other citizens; reminders about upcoming events sponsored by the city or other entity that is scheduled 
to be attended by city officials or employees; and announcements involving imminent threats to the public 
health and safety of the city. No action will be taken. 

2 
2.A. 

PRESENTATIONS: 
Proclamation recognizing September 2021 as National Recovery month. 

2.B. Proclamation recognizing October 2021 as Dark Sky month. 
 
3 VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council.  Prior to speaking, 
each speaker must fill out the speaker request form and give it to the City Secretary.  The speaker request 
form must be submitted to the City Secretary before the item is called or read into record.  City Council may 
not discuss or take any action on an item but may place the issue on a future agenda.  Each speaker is 
limited to four minutes. 
 

 

 

http://www.kerrvilletx.gov/
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f03d22ebff2272e70a36a9d50cf7c96e0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/3b4450298a6fb8c706764731845180e50.pdf


 
4 CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a Councilmember asks for 
separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that the City Council approve the following items 
which will grant the Mayor or City Manager the authority to take all actions necessary for each approval: 

4.A. Resolution No. 39-2021.  A Resolution approving the budget for Kerr Emergency 9-1-1 Network for 
Fiscal Year 2022. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Resolution_39-2021 Kerr 911 Budget FY2022.pdf 

4.B. Interlocal Cooperation Contract between Texas Health and Human Services Commission (acting on 
behalf of the Kerrville State Hospital) and the City of Kerrville for pre-employment and fitness for 
duty evaluations for police officers. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Contract_Interlocal Health Human Services KSH and KPD.pdf 

4.C. Minutes for the City Council workshop held September 14, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Minutes_Council workshop 9-14-21 5pm.pdf 

4.D. Minutes for the City Council meeting held September 14, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Minutes_Council meeting 9-14-21 6pm.pdf 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 

5 
5.A. 

ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
Ordinance No. 2021-26.  An Ordinance amending Chapter 2, "Administration", Article IV "Boards 
and Commissions", Section 2-91 "Senior Services Advisory Committee" of the Code of Ordinances 
of the City of Kerrville, Texas; by decreasing the membership of this committee to 9 members; and 
providing other matters relating to this subject. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Ordinance_2021-26 SSAC membership reduction.pdf 
20210928_Letter_Waverly_Jones-Chair_support_SSAC_membership_reduction.pdf 

6 
6.A. 

ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
Ordinance No. 2021-24.  An Ordinance adopting the City of Kerrville, Texas, Subdivision Code, a 
comprehensive rewrite of the City's Subdivision regulations; said rewrite to be known as the "City 
of Kerrville, Texas Subdivision Code" and found within Chapter 82 of the City's Code of Ordinances; 
repealing all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith; providing an effective date; 
and providing other matters related to this subject. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Ordinance_2021-24 Subdivision Code second reading.pdf 
20210928_Subdivision Code Attachment A.pdf 

6.B. Ordinance No. 2021-25, second reading.  An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2019-14, which 
created a Planned Development District on an approximate 58.74 acre tract of land out of the 
Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2 and the J.S. Sayder Survey No. 142, Abstract No. 
290; generally located north of and in the 1000 to 1200 block of Thompson Drive (Spur 98); said 
amendment to update the previously adopted Concept Plan and the Land Use Table; establishing a 
penalty and effective date; and providing other matters relating to the subject. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Ordinance_2021-25 The Landing Concept Plan second reading.pdf 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/bd18535afb5e21e84ae0727f7af192b30.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/bd18535afb5e21e84ae0727f7af192b30.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1054950/20210928_Resolution_39-2021_Kerr_911_Budget_FY2022.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/212ee26aa0e90beb721f0fc78bf04c2c0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/212ee26aa0e90beb721f0fc78bf04c2c0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/212ee26aa0e90beb721f0fc78bf04c2c0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1076976/20210928_Contract_Interlocal_Health_Human_Services_KSH_and_KPD.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/3a93c4de5863788fa542386ebf719cee0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1064830/20210928_Minutes_Council_workshop_9-14-21_5pm.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/ef07c0e6f64ca0c17b2166207b022ec20.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077127/20210928_Minutes_Council_meeting_9-14-21_6pm.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6225c06cfd7b66a85a90f692d644bf420.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6225c06cfd7b66a85a90f692d644bf420.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6225c06cfd7b66a85a90f692d644bf420.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6225c06cfd7b66a85a90f692d644bf420.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1073328/20210928_Ordinance_2021-26_SSAC_membership_reduction.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1073334/20210928_Letter_Waverly_Jones-Chair_support_SSAC_membership_reduction.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cb0a9ec879b54e79927034405eebe5920.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cb0a9ec879b54e79927034405eebe5920.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cb0a9ec879b54e79927034405eebe5920.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cb0a9ec879b54e79927034405eebe5920.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cb0a9ec879b54e79927034405eebe5920.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1067682/20210928_Ordinance_2021-24_Subdivision_Code_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1075608/20210928_Subdivision_Code_Attachment_A.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/024fbb3a2bb306f60b01365facc341930.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/024fbb3a2bb306f60b01365facc341930.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/024fbb3a2bb306f60b01365facc341930.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/024fbb3a2bb306f60b01365facc341930.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/024fbb3a2bb306f60b01365facc341930.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/024fbb3a2bb306f60b01365facc341930.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077275/20210928_Ordinance_2021-25_The_Landing_Concept_Plan_second_reading.pdf
smcelhannon
K2050

smcelhannon
K2050



 

7 
7.A. 

INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Financial update for month ending August 31, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Presentation_Finance.pdf 

7.B. Update from the 2021 Texas Legislative Sessions. 

7.C. City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus); and Declaration of local state 
of disaster due to a public health emergency, Review of Declaration of local state of disaster due to 
a public health emergency, March 20, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200922_Resolution_16-2020 Extending Mayor's Disaster Declaration Covid-19 7-28-20.pdf 

8 
8.A. 

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
Paid quarantine leave policy for fire fighters, peace officers, emergency communications personnel, 
and emergency medical technicians to become part of the City of Kerrville Personnel Policies and 
Procedures Manual. 
Attachments: 
Paid Quarantine Leave Policy for Police and Fire - Effective 061521.pdf 

8.B. City Council Ethics policy.  
Attachments: 
20210928_Ethics Policy.pdf 

8.C. Amendments to Procedural Rules for Meetings – Kerrville City Council. 
Attachments: 
20210928_ProceduralRulesforMeetings_081221 DRAFT redlined.pdf 

8.D. Appointment of City Council committee for Municipal Court Judges evaluations.  

8.E. Appointment of City of Kerrville delegate for the 2021 Texas Municipal League (TML) Annual 
Conference business meeting. 

8.F. Appointments to the Kerrville Area Youth Leadership Academy (KAYLA). 
Attachments: 
KAYLA Guidelines and Schedule - 2021-2022.pdf 

9 
9.A. 

BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
Appointment to the Senior Services Advisory Committee. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Roster_SSAC 8-2021.pdf 

9.B. Appointment to the Main Street Advisory Board. 
Attachments: 
20210928_Roster_Main Street 8-2021.pdf 

9.C. Appointment to the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone, Number One, Board of Directors.  (This 
appointment is eligible for Executive Session 551.071). 
Attachments: 
20210928_Roster_TIRZ.pdf 

 
 

 
 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/53eff7047cc06b1e01703d2a3ec2a33e0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077088/20210928_Presentation_Finance.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6feb134ca057ae7827eb0243e4e106560.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cdb32c3a63b435c8e4cf9762d93855750.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cdb32c3a63b435c8e4cf9762d93855750.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cdb32c3a63b435c8e4cf9762d93855750.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061516/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a61e4ba5c624cc37029f8e6111d34b5f0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a61e4ba5c624cc37029f8e6111d34b5f0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a61e4ba5c624cc37029f8e6111d34b5f0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1065434/Paid_Quarantine_Leave_Policy_for_Police_and_Fire_-_Effective_061521.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/7e2bbeffd66e12abe969a5b67ced6bbd0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1076960/20210928_Ethics_Policy.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/87f5f60920f41271fdb2c4a4f8ea956d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077161/20210928_ProceduralRulesforMeetings_081221_DRAFT_redlined.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/1cbf58dca9f685647249da926fd86cc20.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f7bd0cc323514acdb2c3fdbe5b57f7740.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f7bd0cc323514acdb2c3fdbe5b57f7740.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/9818b6deac43d5cd1c9a7f97bbeb88e50.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1065362/KAYLA_Guidelines_and_Schedule_-_2021-2022.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/074e0e32513f77d76f89ac111aaabd6d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061787/20210928_Roster_SSAC_8-2021.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/00d1c87f66f80c492642315f4d3168330.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061754/20210928_Roster_Main_Street_8-2021.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6e9cb92d5b3c436192efa368899d994d0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/6e9cb92d5b3c436192efa368899d994d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1030377/20210928_Roster_TIRZ.pdf
smcelhannon
K2050

smcelhannon
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smcelhannon
K2050

smcelhannon
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9.D. 

 
Appointment to the Zoning Board of Adjustment.  (This appointment is eligible for Executive Session 
551.071). 
Attachments: 
20210928_Roster_ZBA 8-2021.pdf 

 
10 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: 
City Council may suggest items or topics for future agendas. 
 
11 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any matter 
listed above if they meet the qualifications in Sections 551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 
(deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel/officers), 
551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic 
development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.  
 
12 ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
 
ADJOURN. 
 
 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/bf40d460aaee9ed2d6a5ec6fd3eff1720.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/bf40d460aaee9ed2d6a5ec6fd3eff1720.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061697/20210928_Roster_ZBA_8-2021.pdf


TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Proclamation recognizing September 2021 as National Recovery month.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Aug 12, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kesha Franchina

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Recognizing September 2021 as National Recovery month in the City of Kerrville.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present proclamation.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Proclamation recognizing October 2021 as Dark Sky month.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Recognizing October 2021 as Dark Sky month in the City of Kerrville.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present proclamation.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 39-2021.  A Resolution approving the budget for Kerr
Emergency 9-1-1 Network for Fiscal Year 2022.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Aug 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Chris McCall

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Resolution_39-2021 Kerr 911 Budget FY2022.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

None

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The city has received the proposed 2022 budget for the Kerr Emergency 9-1-1 Network.
The FY 2022 proposed operating budget totals $442,000.00 as compared to $448,000.00
in FY 2020, for an overall decrease of 1.34%. The change in revenue is attributed to
projected decreases in wireline telephone service fees. The 9-1-1 service fee of $0.75 per
month for all classes of service for FY 2022 will remain unchanged. The Texas Health and
Safety Code, Subchapter D, The Emergency Telephone Number Act requires the 9-1-1
Board to present to the governing body of the participating jurisdictions (cities) and to the
county commissioners court no later than 45 days prior to the date the budget is adopted.
The participating jurisdictions shall review the proposed budget and submit any comments
regarding the budget to the 9-1-1 board. The budget must be approved by a majority of the
participating jurisdictions. If no action is taken on the proposed budget before the 61st day
after the proposed budget is received, the budget is approved by operation of law. The city
received the proposed 9-1-1 budget on August 13, 2021.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Recommend adoption of Resolution No. 39-2021 approving the proposed budget for Kerr
Emergency 9-1-1 Network.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1054950/20210928_Resolution_39-2021_Kerr_911_Budget_FY2022.pdf














TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Interlocal Cooperation Contract between Texas Health and Human Services
Commission (acting on behalf of the Kerrville State Hospital) and the City of
Kerrville for pre-employment and fitness for duty evaluations for police
officers.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Aug 18, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Chris McCall

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Contract_Interlocal Health Human Services KSH and KPD.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$4500.00

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$4500.00

Amount Budgeted:

$4500.00

Account Number:

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO:

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Kerrville State Hospital will provide under this Contract, to the Kerrville Police
Department, pre-employment evaluations of applicants for police officers and Fitness for
Duty Evaluations; consultations, to include quarterly in-service training to the Local
Government.  Services will be provided in accordance with the Texas Commission on Law
Enforcement Standards of pre-employment.  These services for pre-employment shall
include at a minimum a test of psychopathology, normal personality, and brief intellectual
screen along with a face-to-face interview.  Any additional services will be accomplished in
accordance with prevailing police psychology standards. This service will be provided for
an amount not to exceed $4500 annually.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to finalize and execute the Interlocal Cooperation Contract.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1076976/20210928_Contract_Interlocal_Health_Human_Services_KSH_and_KPD.pdf














































































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council workshop held September 14, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Minutes_Council workshop 9-14-21 5pm.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council workshop held September 14, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. at the
Cailloux City Center.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1064830/20210928_Minutes_Council_workshop_9-14-21_5pm.pdf


CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP MINUTES          SEPTEMBER 14, 2021  5:00 PM 
CAILLOUX CITY CENTER            KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  On September 14, 2021 at 5:00 p.m., the City Council workshop was 
called to order by Mayor Bill Blackburn at the Cailloux City Center, 910 Main Street.   
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:     
Bill Blackburn, Mayor 
Kim Clarkson, Mayor Pro Tem, Councilmember Place 2  
Roman Garcia, Councilmember Place 1 
Judy Eychner, Councilmember Place 3 
Brenda Hughes, Councilmember Place 4 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY STAFF PRESENT: 
E.A. Hoppe, City Manager 
Mike Hayes, City Attorney 
Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 
Guillermo Garcia, Exec Director Innovation 
 
VISITORS PRESENT: No visitors or citizens attended the workshop. 
 
1. PUBLIC COMMENT:  None. 
 
2. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION: 
2A. Kerrville Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) quarterly update. 
 
Gil Salinas with the Kerrville Economic Development Corporation was unable to attend the 
workshop, however provided a printed report to City Council.  Council provided comments. 
 
2B. Department of Development Services update. 
 
Guillermo Garcia provided information and responded to questions. 
 
ADJOURN. The workshop adjourned at 5:22 p.m.  
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: _____________ ATTEST: 

  
 
___________________________  _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor     Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council meeting held September 14, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Minutes_Council meeting 9-14-21 6pm.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council meeting held September 14, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. at the Cailloux
City Center.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077127/20210928_Minutes_Council_meeting_9-14-21_6pm.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES                KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
REGULAR MEETING        SEPTEMBER 14, 2021 6:00 PM 
 
On September 14 2021, at 6:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill 
Blackburn at the Cailloux City Center, 910 Main Street.  Councilmember Roman Garcia 
introduced Abigail Carpenter, who provided the invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT: 
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Kim Clarkson Mayor Pro Tem, Councilmember Place 2 
Roman Garcia Councilmember Place 1 
Judy Eychner Councilmember Place 3 
Brenda Hughes Councilmember Place 4 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF: 
E.A. Hoppe, City Manager  Kesha Franchina, Deputy City Secretary  
Mike Hayes, City Attorney Eric Maloney, Fire Chief 
Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary Kim Meismer, Exec Director General Ops 
Stuart Barron, Director Public Works  Drew Paxton, Chief Planner 
Julie Behrens, Asst Finance Director Trina Rodriguez, Finance Manager 
Ashlea Boyle, Director Parks & Rec Curtis Thomason, Asst Chief of Police 
Stuart Cunyus, Public Info Officer  
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  A list of the citizen speakers present during the meeting is on file 
in the City Secretary’s Office for the required retention period.   
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: Items of interest to the 
community were presented by Stuart Cunyus, Mayor Blackburn, Councilmember Brenda 
Hughes, Councilmember Judy Eychner, and Councilmember Garcia. 
 
2. VISITORS FORUM:   
The following persons spoke: 
• Raymond Tear 
• Robin Monroe 
• Bethany Puccio 
• Michaela Carabajal 
E.A. Hoppe, Shelley McElhannon, and Mayor Blackburn provided clarification.  
 
3. CONSENT AGENDA: 
Shelley McElhannon read consent agenda item captions into record.  Councilmember 
Eychner made a motion to accept the consent agenda as presented, and Councilmember 
Garcia seconded. The motion passed 5-0. 
 
3A. Purchase and installation of a shade structure for the Carver Park playground from 
Kraftsman Commercial Playgrounds and Water Parks in the amount of $77,425.00. 
 
3B. Minutes for the City Council workshop held August 24, 2021. 
 



3C. Minutes for the City Council meeting held August 24, 2021. 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA. 
 
4. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
4A. City’s ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus). 
 
Chief Eric Maloney provided Covid information and responded to questions. 
 
5. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND RESOLUTIONS: 
5A. Resolution No. 40-2021.  A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize 
a short-term rental unit on the property comprising Lot 1 and part of Lot 2, Block 17, 
Westland Place Addition, and more commonly known as 414 W. Water; said property is 
located within a Single-Family Residential Zoning District (R-1); and making said permit 
subject to certain conditions and restrictions contained herein. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 40-2021 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:38 p.m.  
The following persons spoke: 
• Russell Nemky – declined when called 
• Martha Hix 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:43 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Garcia moved to approve Resolution No. 40-2021, and Councilmember 
Hughes seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
5B. Resolution No. 41-2021.  A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize 
a short-term rental unit on the property comprising part of Lot 11, Block 2, Fairview 
Addition, and more commonly known as 604 E. Shady; said property is located within a 
Single-Family Residential Zoning District (R-1); and making said permit subject to certain 
conditions and restrictions contained herein. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 41-2021 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:49 p.m.  
No person spoke. 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:49 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Kim Clarkson moved to approve Resolution No. 41-2021, and 
Councilmember Hughes seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
5C. Resolution No. 42-2021.  A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit to authorize 
a short-term rental unit on the property comprising part of Lot 4, Block 81, J.A. Tivy 
Addition, and more commonly known as 1220 Aransas; said property is located within a 
Single-Family Residential with Accessory Dwelling Unit Zoning District (R-1A); and making 
said permit subject to certain conditions and restrictions contained herein. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 42-2021 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:50 p.m.  



The following persons spoke: 
• Russell Nemky 
• Martha Hix – declined when called 
• Greg Lewis 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:54 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to adopt Resolution No. 42-2021, and Councilmember 
Hughes seconded. The motion passed 4-0 with Councilmember Clarkson, 
Councilmember Eychner, Councilmember Garcia, and Councilmember Hughes voting. 
 
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
6A. Ordinance No. 2021-24.  An Ordinance adopting the City of Kerrville, Texas, 
Subdivision Code, a comprehensive rewrite of the City's Subdivision regulations; said 
rewrite to be known as the "City of Kerrville, Texas Subdivision Code" and found within 
Chapter 82 of the City's Code of Ordinances; repealing all Ordinances or parts of 
Ordinances inconsistent herewith; providing an effective date; and providing other matters 
related to this subject. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2021-24 caption into record. 
E.A. Hoppe commended the Code Review Committee (comprised of citizen volunteers) and 
the Planning and Zoning Commission for reviewing and updating the Subdivision Code. Drew 
Paxton presented information.  Drew Paxton and Mike Hayes responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Garcia moved to change on page 46, section 4B, the wording that says 
requires an affirmative vote of at least three fourths of the members present at the Commission 
Hearing – “I would strike “members present at the” – so it reads “requires an affirmative vote of 
at least three fourths of the Commission” – and I would strike the word Hearing”. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 7:28 p.m.  
The following person spoke:  
• Jerry Wolff 
The following person provided written comment: 
• Bruce Stracke 
Drew Paxton provided clarification. 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 7:29 p.m. 
 
Mayor Blackburn called for a second to Councilmember Garcia’s motion.  Councilmember 
Garcia requested to hold the motion until after Council discussion.  The motion was held.  
Council discussion ensued.  Drew Paxton and E.A. Hoppe responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Garcia moved to approve Ordinance No. 2021-24 on first reading and 
further instruct staff to review the comments made in Bruce Stracke’s letter and the three-
fourths vote of the members present of the Commission and the three-fourth vote of the 
entire Council as indicated on pages 46, 73, and 82, and return to Council with information 
at the second reading of this Ordinance.  The motion was seconded by Councilmember 
Hughes.  After discussion by Council, Councilmember Hughes withdrew the second. 
 
One hour and forty-four minutes into the meeting, the televised live feed and the Granicus 
software audio and video dropped at approximately 7:44 p.m.  Video and audio was 
restored by 8:41 p.m. 
 



Councilmember Garcia moved to approve Ordinance No. 2021-24 on first reading and 
direct staff to look at changes requested by Council, and Councilmember Hughes 
seconded.  After discussion by Council, the motion passed 5-0. 
 
6B. Ordinance No. 2021-25.  An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2019-14, which 
created a Planned Development District on an approximate 58.74 acre tract of land out of 
the Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2 and the J.S. Sayder Survey No. 
142, Abstract No. 290; generally located north of and in the 1000 to 1200 block of 
Thompson Drive (Spur 98); said amendment to update the previously adopted Concept 
Plan and the Land Use Table; establishing a penalty and effective date; and providing 
other matters relating to the subject. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2021-25 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 7:51 p.m.  
The following persons spoke:  
• Bonnie Johnson 
• J.E. Johnson 
• Justin MacDonald 
• Jim Builta 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 8:16 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Clarkson moved to approve Ordinance No. 2021-25 without Zoning C-3, 
and Councilmember Eychner seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
7. ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
7A. Ordinance No. 2021-20.  An Ordinance adopting the annual budget for the City of 
Kerrville, Texas, Fiscal Year 2022; providing appropriations for each City Department and 
fund; containing a cumulative clause; and containing a savings and severability clause. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2021-20 caption into record. 
Julie Behrens presented information. 
The following person spoke: 
• Bonnie White 
• Jerry Wolff 
Julie Behrens and Stuart Barron provided clarification and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Hughes made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2021-20 to adopt the 
City’s budget for Fiscal Year 2022 on second reading, seconded by Councilmember 
Eychner.  This motion was passed and approved 5-0, the vote recorded as follows: 
  YES NO 
Roman Garcia, Place 1  X  ___ 
Kim Clarkson, Place 2  X  ___ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor  X  ___ 
Judy Eychner, Place 3  X  ___ 
Brenda Hughes, Place 4  X  ___ 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to ratify the vote to adopt the budget that will 
require raising more revenue from property taxes than the previous fiscal year, seconded 
by Councilmember Hughes.  The motion was passed 5-0. 



 
7B. Ordinance No. 2021-21.  An Ordinance levying an Ad Valorem Tax for the use and 
the support of the Municipal Government for the City of Kerrville, Texas, for the Fiscal Year 
2022; providing for apportioning each levy for specific purposes; and providing when taxes 
shall become due and when the same shall become delinquent if not paid. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 2021-21 caption into record. 
E.A. Hoppe presented information and responded to questions. 
The following person signed up to speak, but withdrew: Peggy McKay. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2021-21 and that the 
property tax rate be increased by the adoption of a tax rate of $0.5093, which is effectively 
a 4.6% percent increase in the tax rate, seconded by Councilmember Hughes.  This 
motion was passed and approved 5-0, the vote recorded as follows: 
  YES NO 
Roman Garcia, Place 1  X  ___ 
Kim Clarkson, Place 2  X  ___ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor  X  ___ 
Judy Eychner, Place 3  X  ___ 
Brenda Hughes, Place 4  X  ___ 
 
8. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
8A.   Appointments to the Kerrville Area Youth Leadership Academy. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item caption into record. 
Kim Meismer provided information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to select the proposed applicants for membership into 
the Kerrville Area Youth Leadership Academy for the 2021-2022 term and extend the 
application deadline to September 17, 2021, seconded by Councilmember Hughes.  This 
motion was approved 5-0. 
 
8B. Resolution No. 43-2021.  A Resolution establishing a policy of the City Council to set 
the City's Water and Wastewater fees for Fiscal Years 2023 through 2026 for the purpose 
of stabilizing revenues and encouraging water conservation. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 43-2021 caption into record. 
Trina Rodriguez provided information and responded to questions. 
The following person spoke: 
• Jerry Wolff 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to approve Resolution No. 43-2021, seconded by 
Councilmember Hughes.  This motion was approved 5-0. 
 
9. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:  
• Councilmember Hughes requested a Playhouse 2000 update in late October, 

seconded by Councilmember Garcia.  The item received Council consensus. 
• Councilmember Eychner requested to appoint a Council Committee to evaluate the 

Municipal Court Judges, at the September 28, 2021 Council meeting, seconded by 
Councilmember Hughes.  The item received Council consensus. 



• Councilmember Eychner requested to add to the pending list, review parking garage 
planning and budget, seconded by Councilmember Hughes.  The item received 
Council consensus 3-2.  

 
10. EXECUTIVE SESSION:  N/A 
 
11. ACTION, IF ANY, ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION: N/A 
 
ADJOURN.  The meeting adjourned at 9:08 p.m. 
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: _____________________ 
 
APPROVED:  ATTEST:    
 
__________________________ _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor  Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-26.  An Ordinance amending Chapter 2,
"Administration", Article IV "Boards and Commissions", Section 2-91
"Senior Services Advisory Committee" of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Kerrville, Texas; by decreasing the membership of this committee to
9 members; and providing other matters relating to this subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Aug 26, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Ordinance_2021-26 SSAC membership reduction.pdf
20210928_Letter_Waverly_Jones-Chair_support_SSAC_membership_reduction.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area C - Community / Neighborhood Character and Place Making
Guiding Principle C1. Promote “aging in place” or full life-cycle amenities to address

the needs and desires of children, teens, young families and
single professional adults.

Action Item C1.6 - Provide service options for elderly persons who want to
stay in their homes

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
When the Senior Services Advisory Committee (SSAC) was created by City Council it
was comprised of 16 members. In January 2019, Council approved Ordinance 2020-02 to
reduce the membership from 16 to 14 members.

Since we began meeting again in 2021 after a lapse due to the pandemic, we have had
three member resignations.  In addition, of the potential for six meetings so far in 2021 -
March through August, we have had to cancel two of the meetings due to a lack of quorum. 

On 09/30/2021, we have five membership terms that will be expiring.  Three of those five

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1073328/20210928_Ordinance_2021-26_SSAC_membership_reduction.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1073334/20210928_Letter_Waverly_Jones-Chair_support_SSAC_membership_reduction.pdf


members have re-applied, one advised me that she will fulfill her term but will not re-apply,
and one has missed all six of the meetings scheduled for 2021 and has not re-applied.

I would like to recommend that Council consider a reduction of the membership for SSAC
from 14 members to nine members.  We have six members whose terms expire
09/30/2022.  If the three members whose terms expire 09/30/2021,  who have re-applied
and are re-appointed, this combination would make up the nine members recommended. 
There are six members who regularly attend every meeting and this would reduce the
number required to make quorum to five so that meetings could be held on a more regular
basis.

The SSAC discussed their concern for the continuing potential for a lack of quorum at
future meetings and are supportive of the reduction of members.  I have attached a letter of
support from Waverly Jones, SSAC Chair.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-26, on first reading as presented.







Waverly Jones, Chair 
Kerrville City Senior Services Advisory Committee 
Dietert Center 
451 Guadalupe St 
Kerrville, TX 78028 
9/8/2021 

Kerrville City Council 
City of Kerrville 
701 Main St  
Kerrville, TX 78028 

Dear Kerrville City Council: 

The members of the Senior Services Advisory Committee would like to thank you for the 
opportunity to help serve our community. During the past two years, we have accomplished a 
number of projects and have some great ideas for the future.  
 
One of our largest challenges has been the ability to meet and work as a committee due to the 
restrictions of a quorum. We are currently set for 14 members and with only an average of 5-6 
regular attendees, we do not have a quorum and thus cannot meet. The committee is requesting 
the city council’s support in considering changing the member limit to 9. This will give the members 
a chance to continue to meet and be productive as vital part of the community. 
 
 Sincerely, 

Waverly Jones 
Waverly Jones, Chair 
Kerrville City Senior Services Advisory Committee 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-24.  An Ordinance adopting the City of Kerrville, Texas,
Subdivision Code, a comprehensive rewrite of the City's Subdivision
regulations; said rewrite to be known as the "City of Kerrville, Texas
Subdivision Code" and found within Chapter 82 of the City's Code of
Ordinances; repealing all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent
herewith; providing an effective date; and providing other matters related to
this subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 16, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Ordinance_2021-24 Subdivision Code second reading.pdf
20210928_Subdivision Code Attachment A.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area E - Economic Development
Guiding Principle E2. Develop policies, processes and programs, including

economic incentives, which are clear and consistently applied by
a team of City and partner economic development entities
working with stakeholders and focused on attracting, retaining and
expanding business

Action Item E2.12 - Ensure that Development Services processes and
existing codes and ordinances are not impediments to
development/redevelopment

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Following the adoption of the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan, the City has reviewed
and updated several of its ordinances that related to development. The Code Review
committee worked with a consultant to begin reviewing and drafting the updated

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1067682/20210928_Ordinance_2021-24_Subdivision_Code_second_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1075608/20210928_Subdivision_Code_Attachment_A.pdf


subdivision code. Updating the subdivision ordinance implements the legislative changes
in the state statutes related to subdivision of land. It also completes six Kerrville 2050
Action Items. 

Since the kickoff of the project, the process has included the following:

• Staff and Consultants reviewed current ordinance

• Consultants Identified recommended updates

• Code Review Committee reviewed each Division Draft

• October 2019 – May 2021

• June 24th - Planning and Zoning Commission Workshop

• July 15th - Planning and Zoning Commission 

• Public Hearing and Recommendation to City Council

• August 17th - City Council Workshop

• September 14th - City Council Public Hearing & 1st Reading

• September 28th - City Council 2nd Reading

The update also addresses several policy issues that were brought up through the Kerrville
2050 Plan and process. Collectively, these topics respond to 16 Kerrville 2050 Action
Items.

• Timing of public improvements

• Private Streets 

• Traffic Impact Analysis requirements

• Stormwater Management

• Sidewalks

The Code Review Committee and the Planning and Zoning Commission have each given
their recommendation for the adoption of the updated subdivision ordinance.

During the September 14, 2021 City Council meeting, a written comment was received,
and the comment addressed; also one person spoke during the public hearing and first
reading.

September 14, 2021, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2021-24 on first reading.

The Subdivision Code will be reviewed annually.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-24 on second reading.





























































































































































































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-25, second reading.  An Ordinance amending
Ordinance No. 2019-14, which created a Planned Development District on
an approximate 58.74 acre tract of land out of the Joseph S. Anderson
Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2 and the J.S. Sayder Survey No. 142,
Abstract No. 290; generally located north of and in the 1000 to 1200 block of
Thompson Drive (Spur 98); said amendment to update the previously
adopted Concept Plan and the Land Use Table; establishing a penalty and
effective date; and providing other matters relating to the subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 16, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Ordinance_2021-25 The Landing Concept Plan second reading.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Proposal

The applicant is proposing to update the Concept Plan and Land Use Table for the
existing Planned Development District. The new Land Use Table includes a similar mix of
uses from the previous table, but also updates the table to match the current zoning code.

Procedural Requirements

15 letters were mailed 7/22/2021, to adjacent property owners.  The public notice was
published in the Kerrville Daily Times on 7/15/2021. Two written comments were received,

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077275/20210928_Ordinance_2021-25_The_Landing_Concept_Plan_second_reading.pdf


and four persons spoke during the public hearing and first reading of the Ordinance at the
September 14, 2021 City Council meeting.

Staff Analysis and Recommendation

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property is located in
Strategic Catalyst Area 3. The vision for this area is one that facilitates the creation of
mixed-use, riverfront developments along its key corridor, Thompson Drive.  Development
should be oriented towards the River and engaged with adjacent businesses and
structures. Entertainment/Mixed-Use and some Transitional Residential place types are
appropriate around the lake.

The expanded land use table for the PD includes more options for mixed use by adding
townhomes to several areas within the development. 

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses:

Subject Property

Current Zoning:  PD 19-14

Existing Land Uses: Multifamily apartments and an office building

Direction: North

Current Zoning: C-2 (across the Guadalupe River)

Existing Land Uses: various commercial uses

Direction: South

Current Zoning: outside the City Limits

Existing Land Uses: single family estate lots

Direction: East

Current Zoning: Mixed Use

Existing Land Uses: Vacant property

Direction: West

Current Zoning: outside the City Limits

Existing Land Uses: single family estate lots

Thoroughfare Plan:  This development has multiple access points to Thompson Drive, a
secondary arterial. 

Traffic Impact: To be determined based on each development project.



Parking: To be determined based on each development project. 

Recommendation: Approve the ordinance including the updated concept plan and land
use table. All other conditions from the previous PD Ordinance 2019-14 shall apply. 

On August 5th, the Planning and Zoning Commission recommended the case with a
unanimous vote.

On September 14, 2021, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 2021-25 on first
reading without the C-3 Zoning.

R3 and Townhomes were added at the request of MacDonald Companies, and C3 was
removed as per City Council.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-25 on second reading.

















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Financial update for month ending August 31, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 07, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Julie  Behrens 

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Presentation_Finance.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Financial update for period ending August 31, 2021.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077088/20210928_Presentation_Finance.pdf


Financial Update

City Council Meeting 

September 28, 2021

1



Summary
• “Current Budget” refers to budget after completion of the mid-year budget 

amendment approved by Council as well as line item transfers made by 
departments (no impact on overall budget)

• FY2021 was budgeted lower than FY2020
• FY2021 budget was built during the worst of the COVID shutdowns

• FY2021 budget very conservative

• For General Fund, Water Fund, & Golf Fund
• Revenues were estimated as of 9/22/2021, however an accrual process takes place after 3 billing cycles in October are 

completed 

• Expenses were not estimated

• Still a full month of purchasing remaining

• In midst of paving season, which brings larger purchases than other months

• Development Services & Hotel Occupancy Tax Funds
• Both revenues and expenses were estimated as of 9/22/2021

• Other funds will be estimated during the month of October

• Estimates can change based on many factors into October due to payment 
of expenses incurred during FY2021 and accrual processes that take place 
after 3 Utility Billing cycles have been completed in October & 1 cycle in 
November 2



General Fund Summary

3

General Fund Revenues FY2021 Year-End Estimates

• Property Tax: (includes current year, prior year, and penalty & interest)

Budget:   $10,234,372

Estimate: $10,296,711

Estimated Better than Budget: $63,000 – more payments were received from 
prior year taxes & penalty & interest 
than budgeted

• Sales Tax currently 

Budget:   $7,353,281

Estimate: $8,895,484

Estimated Better Than Budget: $1,542,203

• August sales tax (June sales) up 17.3% (15.1% when excluding 2 out of period 
payments)

• September sales tax (July sales) up 13.5%

• Increase driven by retail, food service, manufacturing, and wholesale trade



General Fund Summary

Other Revenue

Budget:   $8,877,047

Estimate: $9,005,412

Estimated Better than Budget: $128,365

Other Revenue 

• Includes Inter-governmental, Service, Recreation, 
Grants & Donations, Interest & Misc., & Transfers-In

Franchise Fees

Budget:   $2,033,550

Estimate: $1,919,054

Estimated Worse than Budget: $114,496



General Fund Summary
Overview of Revenues

Notes:

• Estimated as of 9/22/2021

• Revenues shown by category, in line with budget book

• Currently evaluating additional factors and data

General Fund Revenues

Current       

FY2021 Budget

 Y-T-D     

FY2021   

Actual 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

Better or 

Worse than 

Budget 

Revenues

Taxes

Property Tax 10,234,372$    10,266,803$ 10,297,711$ 63,339$         

Sales Tax 7,353,281         7,945,484     8,895,484     1,542,203     

Franchise Fees 2,033,550         1,522,464     1,919,054     (114,496)       

Total Taxes 19,621,203$    19,796,858$ 21,112,249$ 1,491,046$   

Permits & Fees 24,195               22,492           25,000           805                 

Inter-Governmental 1,461,057         1,426,514     1,480,000     18,943           

Service Revenue 3,569,038         3,483,239     3,569,038     -                  

Recreation 674,430             754,591         817,899         143,469         

Fines & Forfeitures 485,500             346,429         370,000         (115,500)       

Grants & Donations 29,500               86,118           86,118           56,618           

Interest & Misc. 245,970             260,472         270,000         24,030           

Transfers-In 2,387,357         2,214,099     2,387,357     -                  

Total General Fund Revenue: 28,498,250$    28,390,712$ 30,117,661$ 1,619,411$   



General Fund Summary
Overview of Expenses

As of 8-31-2021

Notes:

• Not estimating expenses at this time

• September typically heavy purchasing month

• Larger expenses, such as paving, still pending

General Fund

Current       

FY2021 Budget

 Y-T-D     

FY2021   

Actual 

Expenses

Personnel 20,783,202$    18,379,190$ 

Supplies 1,535,737         1,182,925     

Maintenance 3,271,728         2,101,052     

Services 2,331,535         2,006,301     

Other 460,192             251,602         

Capital Outlay 152,210             144,042         

Transfers-Out 328,647             301,260         

Total General Fund Expenses 28,863,251$    24,366,372$ 



Water Fund Summary
Water Fund Revenues FY2021 Year-End Estimates

• Water Sales: 

Budget:   $6,315,482

Estimate: $6,097,939

Estimated Worse than Budget: $217,543

• Water revenues budgeted using average rainfall year, plus growth

• Through April, water revenues were trending ahead of budget

• Rainfall, especially during July & August (typical heavy irrigation months) had a significant effect 
on water sales. 

• July & August 2021 rainfall 4” more than same period 2020

• Sewer Sales

Budget:   $5,758,854

Estimate: $5,983,981

Estimated Better Than Budget: $225,127

• Sewer sales are more stable due to residential sewer averaging (less weather dependent)

• Commercial sewer sales based on actual water consumption 



Water Fund Summary
Overview of Revenues

Notes:

• Revenues estimated as of 9/22/2021

• Revenues shown by category, in line with budget book

• Waste disposal fees continue to be strong 

• “Other” category includes: water & sewer tap fees, meter sales, lab testing fees, 
service charges & penalties, interest & other misc.

• Still many factors that cannot be determined at this time, including a year-end 
accrual process 

Water Fund

Current       

FY2021 Budget

 Y-T-D     

FY2021   

Actual 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

Better or 

Worse than 

Budget 

Revenues

Water Sales 6,315,482$       5,454,376$   6,097,939$   (217,543)$     

Sewer Sales 5,758,854         5,437,621     5,983,981     225,127         

Reuse Sales 145,495             128,605         143,000         (2,495)            

Waste Disposal Fees 394,000             415,020         449,125         55,125           

Other 448,838             508,000         515,000         66,162           

Total Revenues 13,062,669$    11,916,021$ 13,189,045$ 126,376$       



Water Fund Summary
Overview of Expenses

Notes:

• Did not estimate expenses

• A full month of expenses remain unspent or unpaid which could create dramatic 
change

• Expenses shown by category, in line with budget book

• Service category includes water, electric, natural gas, which are higher in the last 
few months

• Equipment maintenance is currently lower than budget as are water system 
maintenance and chemicals, which is typical with more rain

Water Fund

Current       

FY2021 Budget

 Y-T-D     

FY2021   

Actual 

Personnel 3,470,132$       3,094,984$   

Supplies 793,474             561,236         

Maintenance 942,486             673,496         

Services 1,095,604         872,505         

Oher 335,125             203,527         

Capital Outlay 153,340             158,558         

Transfers-Out 6,426,508         6,713,298     

Total WF Expenses 13,216,669$    12,277,603$ 



Golf Fund Overview
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Notes:

• Revenues estimated as of 9/22/2021 – expecting to end FY2021 $177K better than 
budget 

• Did not estimate expenses

• Golf has continued to show growth throughout the year

• Two large tournaments & one high school tournament

• Schools are practicing again

• New software company has wide reach for increased marketing

• COVID restrictions could be driving people to the course for outdoor activity 
(especially in early months of the fiscal year)

Golf Fund Revenues

Current       

FY2021 Budget

 Y-T-D     

FY2021   

Actual 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

Better or 

Worse than 

Budget 

Recreation 866,705             934,230         1,025,000     158,295         

Misc 1,000                 19,665           19,665           18,665           

Transfer In 80,000               74,167           80,000           -                  

Total Revenue 947,705$          1,028,061$   1,124,665$   176,960$       

Expenditures 952,859             857,168         -                  -                  

Net (5,154)                170,893         1,124,665     176,960         



Development Services Fund
Overview
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Notes:

• Estimated revenues and expenses as of 9/22/2021

• Development Service Fund revenues difficult to predict – timing of upcoming 
projects is the largest determining factor

• Expecting net loss of $128K for FY2021

• Healthy fund balance can assume the loss ($330K)

• Multiple large development projects in the works that will likely hit in early FY2022

Development Services Fund

Current       

FY2021 Budget

 Y-T-D     

FY2021   

Actual 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

Better or 

Worse than 

Budget 

Revenues 

Permits & Fees 613,830$          414,233$       485,000         (128,830)       

Transfer In 272,260             249,572         272,260         -                  

Total Revenue 886,090             663,805         757,260         (128,830)       

Expenditures 1,018,747         896,672         1,018,747     -                  

Net (132,657)$         (232,867)$     261,487$       (128,830)$     



HOT Fund Summary
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Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund

Current       

FY2021 Budget

 Y-T-D     

FY2021   

Actual 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

 FY2021 

Estimate 

Better or 

Worse than 

Budget 

Revenues 1,281,685$       1,478,776$   1,579,945$   298,260$       

Expenses 1,281,685         1,150,055     1,217,864     (63,821)          

Net -$                   328,722$       362,081$       362,081$       

Notes:

• Estimated revenues & expenses as of 9/22/2021

• Estimating FY2021 revenues: $298K better than budget 

• Estimating FY2021 expenses: $64K better than budget 

• Short-term rental revenue continues on upward trend 

• Kerrville being a “drive destination” makes it a great option for vacationers with 
travel restrictions

• Kerrville Sports Complex and Golf continue to increase tournaments that draw 
teams that spend the night

• More large events took place than originally anticipated when budget was created



Year End Process
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• 9/30/2021- Fiscal Year 2021 ends 

• 10/1/2021 - Finance will begin year-end close processes, which will continue 
through the month of October

• 11/15/2021-11/19/2021 - Audit field work (Interim audit documents were 
completed in August and early September)

• November Council Meeting -Year-end financial report presented 

• November - Final budget book presented 

• November or December Council Meeting - Budget Amendment will be presented to 
Council

• Council will give direction regarding transfer of FY2021 Year End funds

• February 2022 - Comprehensive Annual Financial Report will be presented to 
Council by the City’s audit firm, BKD

• February 2022 – new budget process begins! 



Council Questions or 
Comments?
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Update from the 2021 Texas Legislative Sessions.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 17, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Mike Hayes

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The City Attorney will provide an update to Council regarding laws and other issues that
resulted from the 2021 Texas Legislative sessions. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Report only.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus); and
Declaration of local state of disaster due to a public health emergency,
Review of Declaration of local state of disaster due to a public health
emergency, March 20, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Aug 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Eric Maloney

EXHIBITS: 20200922_Resolution_16-2020 Extending Mayor's Disaster Declaration Covid-19
7-28-20.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
This is a regular briefing on the responsiveness to changing conditions and situations
related to Covid 19, as well as an opportunity to review the Disaster Declaration revised
March 20, 2020. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Discussion and possible review of the declaration.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061516/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061516/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf










TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Paid quarantine leave policy for fire fighters, peace officers, emergency
communications personnel, and emergency medical technicians to become
part of the City of Kerrville Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 15, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: Paid Quarantine Leave Policy for Police and Fire - Effective 061521.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

Unknown

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

Unfunded mandate.

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Texas House Bill 2073 as passed by the 87th Legislature and signed by the Governor of
Texas on June 15, 2021 to be effective immediately.

Pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 180.008, the City hereby adopts this
paid quarantine leave policy for fire fighters, peace officers, emergency communications
personnel, and emergency medical technicians (EMT) who are employed by the City and
ordered to quarantine or isolate due to a possible or known exposure to a communicable
disease while on duty.  

This policy will become part of the City of Kerrville Personnel Policies and Procedures
Manual.  The addition of this policy is being presented to City Council for approval as it
may have a budgetary impact.  Otherwise, and pursuant to the Charter, the City Manager
has authority to adopt personnel policies without City Council action.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Staff recommends approval of the paid quarantine leave policy.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1065434/Paid_Quarantine_Leave_Policy_for_Police_and_Fire_-_Effective_061521.pdf


 
7.16 Paid Quarantine Leave Policy – Effective 06/15/2021 
 
A. Purpose/Applicability. Pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 180.008, 
the City hereby adopts this paid quarantine leave policy for fire fighters, peace officers, 
emergency communications personnel, and emergency medical technicians (EMT) who 
are employed by the City and ordered to quarantine or isolate due to a possible or known 
exposure to a communicable disease while on duty. 
 
B. Definitions. 
 

• “Emergency communications personnel” means an individual who is a paid 
employee of the City’s Police Department who monitors and answers incoming 
emergency 911 calls or supervises such employees. 

 
• “Emergency medical technician” or “EMT” means an individual who is 

employed by the City’s fire department and certified as an EMT under Chapter 
773, Texas Health and Safety Code. 

 
• “Fire fighter” means a paid employee of the City’s fire department who: (a) holds 

a position that requires substantial knowledge of firefighting; (b) has met the 
requirements for certification by the Texas Commission on Fire Protection under 
Chapter 419, Government Code; and (c) performs at least one of the following 
functions: (i) fire suppression; (ii) fire prevention; (iii) fire training; (iv) fire safety 
education; (v) fire maintenance; (vi) fire communications; (vii) fire medical 
emergency technology; (viii) fire photography; (ix) fire administration; or (x) fire 
arson investigation. 

 
• “Health authority” means a physician appointed pursuant to state law to 

administer state and local laws relating to public health within the City's 
jurisdiction.  

 
• “Paid quarantine leave” means: (1) all employment benefits and compensation, 

including leave accrual, pension benefits, and health benefit plan benefits 
provided by the City; and (2) if applicable, reimbursement for reasonable costs 
related to the quarantine, including lodging, medical, and transportation costs. 

 
• “Peace officer” means police officers and marshals licensed by the Texas 

Commission on Law Enforcement and employed by the City. 
 
C. Quarantine Leave. A City fire fighter, peace officer, emergency communications 
personnel, or EMT who is ordered to quarantine or isolate by the City Manager or his/her 
designee, or the local health authority due to a possible or known exposure to a 
communicable disease while on duty is entitled to receive paid quarantine leave for the 
duration of the leave. 
 
D. No Reduction in Compensation and Benefits. The City will not reduce a fire 
fighter’s, peace officer’s, emergency communications personnel, or EMT’s sick leave 
balance, vacation leave balance, holiday leave balance, or other paid leave balance in 
connection with paid quarantine leave taken in accordance with this policy. 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: City Council Ethics policy. 

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 17, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Councilmember Garcia
Councilmember Hughes

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Ethics Policy.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Councilmember Garcia requested this item be discussed by City Council at the regular
September 28, 2021 City Council meeting.  Councilmember Hughes provided
co-sponsorship.

Review and discuss possible revisions to the Ethics policy.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Review and discuss the City's Ethics policy.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1076960/20210928_Ethics_Policy.pdf














TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Amendments to Procedural Rules for Meetings – Kerrville City Council.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Jul 30, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Mike Hayes

EXHIBITS: 20210928_ProceduralRulesforMeetings_081221 DRAFT redlined.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
At a previous meeting, Council discussed amending its Procedural Rules for Meetings.  In
accordance with this discussion, the City Attorney has amended the rules as indicated on
the exhibit.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Consideration and possible action as to proposed amendments to the Procedural Rules
for Meetings.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1077161/20210928_ProceduralRulesforMeetings_081221_DRAFT_redlined.pdf


D R A F T 8/12/21 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR MEETINGS 

KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL 

 

SECTION ONE. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

Rule 1.1 Scope of Rules; Intent.  These rules govern the conduct of the Council at or in relation 

to its meetings and shall be interpreted to ensure fair and open deliberations and decision-making.  

The rules are intended to promote and maintain courtesy, civility, and collegiality during meetings.  

Acting as a governing body, Council is the ultimate authority in the application, interpretation, and 

enforcement of these rules.  

 

Rule 1.2 Technical Parliamentary Forms Abolished.  Except as specifically required by these 

rules, Council shall not use any formal points of parliamentary order, personal privilege, 

parliamentary inquiry, or other technical forms. 

 

Rule 1.3. Rulings; Matters Not Covered.  Rulings on procedure are governed by the presiding 

officer or by a majority of Council, which would prevail.  Section 3.02 of the City Charter provides 

the following basis for this: 

 

The Mayor shall preside at meetings of the Council and shall exercise such other 

powers and perform such other duties as are or may be conferred and imposed 

upon him by this Charter and the ordinances of the City. 

 

Any matter or order or procedure not covered by these rules may be deferred to the presiding 

officer or legal counsel, as appropriate. 

 

Rule 1.4 Interpretation.  These rules are intended to supplement and shall be interpreted to 

conform to Texas law and the City’s Charter and its ordinances.  In general, these rules shall be 

interpreted to allow the majority to prevail but preserve the right of the minority to be heard. 

 

Rule 1.5. Authority to Change and Adopt Rules of Procedure. Adoption and/or modification 

of rules governing City Council meetings is addressed in Section 3.04 of the Charter, which 

provides the following with respect to rules of procedure: 

 

…The Council shall determine its own rules and order of business and keep a 

journal of its proceedings. It shall have power to compel the attendance of absent 

members, may punish its members for disorderly behavior, and by vote of not less 

than a majority of all its members, expel from a meeting a member for disorderly 

conduct for the violation of its rules; but no member shall be expelled from a 

meeting unless notified of the charge against him and given an opportunity to be 

heard in his own defense. 
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SECTION TWO. TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING 

Rule 2.1. Regular Meetings. Scheduling regular meetings is governed by Section 3.01 of the 

Charter and Section 2-31 of Article II of the Code of Ordinances.  Section 2-31 of Article II of the 

Code of Ordinances provides: 

 

City Council will hold its regular meetings on the second and fourth Tuesdays of each 

month, beginning at 6:00 p.m.  The Council may, by majority vote at a regular meeting, 

change the days or times of meetings as circumstances may necessitate. 

 

Rule 2.2. Special Meetings/Informal Events.   

 

(a) Special Meeting. A “special meeting” of Council is defined as a meeting where at a 

minimum, City business will be deliberated.  A Council workshop or a meeting other than 

a regular meeting specified by 2.1, above, are examples.  Section 3.01 of the Charter 

provides: 

 

Special meetings shall be called by the City Secretary upon request of the 

Mayor, the City Manager, or a majority of the members of the Council. 

 

The preferred method for a Councilmember seeking to call a special meeting is to do so at 

a regular meeting through the making of a motion under future agenda items.  A 

Councilmember may, however, contact the City Secretary or City Manager in writing, 

which may include email, and request a meeting by also providing the purpose of the 

meeting and timing of such.  The City Manager shall then seek to schedule the meeting 

with the Council if a majority of its members agree to do so.  The City Secretary or City 

Manager shall notify Councilmembers of all special meetings. 

 

(b) Informal event. It is important that when more than two Councilmembers are invited or 

may attend any event or gathering where City business may be discussed, the event should 

be posted as a precautionary measure.  Such “informal events” may include a town hall 

discussion, informational gathering, or a community event at which one or more 

Councilmembers may present information concerning public business or policy.  Where a 

Councilmember believes that such an event may occur, the Councilmember may request 

that the City Secretary or City Manager post the event, which the City Secretary shall then 

do.  The City Secretary or City Manager shall notify Councilmembers of such events. 

 

Rule 2.3. Quorum, Majority Voting.  Quorum and majority voting are governed by Section 3.05 

of the Charter, which provides: 

 

A majority of all the members of the Council shall constitute a quorum to do business, 

but a less number may adjourn from time to time and compel the attendance of absent 

members in such manner and under such penalties as may be prescribed by ordinance. 
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The affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the Council shall be necessary 

to adopt any ordinance, resolution, or order; except that a vote to adjourn, or an action 

regarding the attendance of absent members, may be adopted by a majority of the 

members present. 

 

SECTION THREE. AGENDA 

 

Rule 3.1. Agenda Preparation; Councilmember Agenda Requests. 

 

(a) The City Secretary shall prepare, post, and distribute notices of meetings and the assembled 

agenda packages. The City Manager is responsible for assembling the agenda package for each 

meeting. 

 

(b) The preferred method for a Councilmember seeking to add an item to a future agenda is to do 

so at a regular meeting under future agenda items by consensus of Council or by majority vote.  

For purpose of these rules, “consensus” is defined as an informal understanding among the 

majority of Councilmembers present at the meeting.  

 

(c) Any Councilmember, while outside of a regular meeting, wishing to have a matter heard at a 

City Council meeting shall make a written request, including via email, to the City Manager or 

City Secretary, and such request shall include the support of another Councilmember.  The request 

shall contain a short summary statement of the proposed presentation and be submitted before 5:00 

p.m. Monday, the eighth day preceding such meeting. The City Manager shall place a subject on 

the agenda if the subject is requested by a Councilmember in accordance with this section.  Other 

persons may request that the City Manager place an item on the agenda pursuant to Rule 3.3. 

 

Rule 3.2. Consent Agenda.  In preparing an agenda, the City Manager may separately designate 

items as “Consent Agenda” which may be acted upon by the Council under Rule 6.5.  The 

“Consent Agenda” shall consist of routine items, which in the City Manager’s determination, may 

be appropriately considered as a group, without separate discussion, at the Council meeting.  Any 

item listed on the consent agenda may be removed by a member of Council or upon a request by 

staff or a member of the public. 

 

Rule 3.3. Agenda Requests from Public.  The preferred method for a person seeking to add an 

agenda item for Council consideration during a meeting is to do so at a regular meeting during the 

Visitors/Citizen Forum.  Council may then agree to place this item on a future agenda.  

Alternatively, a person may make a written request for this action, including via email, to the City 

Manager or City Secretary.  Any such request must include a “sponsorship” of the item from a 

Councilmember.  Thus, the request should include either a statement that a named Councilmember 

has agreed to sponsor the item or that the requestor is seeking such sponsorship through the 

forwarding of his or her request to the entire Council.  The request must also contain a short 

summary statement of the proposed presentation, the issue or question before Council, and shall 

be submitted before 5:00 p.m. Monday, the eighth day preceding such meeting.  Despite this 
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timeline, however, a requestor should understand that the item may not be placed on the very next 

meeting agenda, but instead, due to necessary preparation and research, will be placed on another 

agenda in the very near future.  Once the person’s request has been placed on an agenda, neither 

that person nor anyone else may submit the item, or an item concerning a similar subject matter, 

for placement on an agenda for a period of one-hundred eighty (180) days unless the item was 

postponed to a future meeting or a Councilmember makes a written request for placement.  This 

rule does not apply to the right to appeal or petition Council pursuant to City ordinance or other 

law. 

 

Rule 3.4. Requests to Exclude Items.  When a Councilmember will be absent from a meeting, 

the Councilmember may request that an item not be included and such request shall not be 

unreasonably denied. 

 

Rule 3.5. Council Action to Defer, Continue, or Not Act.  A Councilmember wishing to 

withdraw, defer, or continue an item may make a motion to that effect.  Such a motion shall be 

considered before any other action on that item. 

 

Rule 4. Conduct of Meetings 

 

Rule 4.1. Determination of Quorum. Before proceeding with the business of the Council, the 

City Secretary shall make note of Members present and enter those names in the minutes.  The 

presiding officer shall determine the presence of a quorum as required by law and these rules. 

 

Rule 4.2. Call to Order.  The presiding officer shall call the meeting to order. 

 

Rule 4.3. Presiding Officer.  The Mayor, or in the Mayor’s absence or inability incapacity to 

perform pursuant to Section 3.02 of the Charter, the Mayor Pro Tem, shall be the presiding officer 

at all Council meetings.  The presiding officer retains all rights and privileges of a Member of 

Council.  If both the Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem are absent or unable to perform, the most senior 

Councilmember present shall preside. In the event two or more Members equally possess the 

greatest seniority then the eldest person among them shall preside. 

 

Rule 4.4. Control of Discussion. The presiding officer shall control discussion of the Council on 

each agenda item to assure full participation in accordance with these rules, the City Charter and 

the Code of Ordinances. The presiding officer will preserve order and decorum, preventing the 

impugning of any member’s motives or other personal comment not relevant to the orderly conduct 

of business.  The presiding officer may request, and restate as appropriate, that all speakers keep 

comments brief and relevant to the question before the Council.  All visitors shall refrain from 

abusive, rude, or inappropriate conduct.  See Chapter 38 and Section 42.05 of the Texas Penal 

Code regarding the “hindering” or “disrupting” of official proceedings. 

 

Commented [MH1]: Revised here to make consistent with the 
most recent charter change.  Charter provides for selection beyond 
the Mayor Pro Tem if necessary.  Rules provide more specifics but 
do not conflict with Charter. 
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Rule 4.5. Order of Consideration of Agenda.  Each agenda item shall be introduced by the 

presiding officer.  To introduce an item, it shall be sufficient to identify the item by the number 

assigned to it on the agenda. However, as provided in Section 3.06(a) of the City Charter: 

 

  Ordinances and resolutions shall be introduced only in written form. 

 

After a measure is introduced, the standard procedure for consideration is as follows, but may be 

deviated from as provided below: 

 

(1) Reading of the measure by the presiding officer or other person designated by the 

presiding officer. Reading ordinances or resolutions by caption or summary is 

allowed if the full text is available as prescribed by the Charter. (Note: Section 

3.06(a) of the Charter requires additional steps for ordinances:  “No ordinance shall 

be passed until it has been read and voted upon in at least two regular meetings, 

except an emergency measure. The final reading of each ordinance shall be in full 

unless a written or printed copy thereof shall have been furnished to each member 

of the Council prior to such reading.”) 

(2) The City Manager or designee may present a staff statement or presentation with 

questions and discussion from City Council. 

(3) Public Comments. 

(4) Discussion. 

(5) Motion and second. 

(6) Vote. 

(7)  If a majority of Council votes against a motion, the Councilmember making the 

original motion may amend that motion for reconsideration. In addition, any 

Councilmember may make an alternate motion for consideration related to that 

agenda item. 

 

In the absence of objections of the presiding officer or a majority of Council, Council may vary 

the standard procedure.  Informal voting by voice or a show of hands shall be used at the discretion 

of the presiding officer, unless a Councilmember requests a roll call vote or a roll call vote is 

otherwise required by state law.  In case of a tie, the motion fails.  

 

Rule 4.6. Discussion; referenced document.  A Councilmember should speak only after being 

recognized by the presiding officer.  A Councilmember shall limit remarks to the issue or question 

before Council.  A Councilmember shall not be interrupted except by the presiding officer to 

enforce these rules.  Anyone speaking shall be recognized by the presiding officer.  Where a 

Councilmember plans to reference or cite a document that was not included as part of the agenda 

packet, the Councilmember should shall make copies a copy for each Councilmember and provide 

the document to the entire Council as soon as possible and prior to the meeting.  The 

Councilmember may seek the aid of the City Manager in complying with this provision. 
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Rule 4.7. Presiding Officer’s Right to Enter into Discussion.  The Mayor (or other presiding 

officer) as a Member of the Council may enter into any discussion. 

 

Rule 4.8. Limit on Remarks.  Each Councilmember shall limit his or her remarks to a reasonable 

length. Toward that end, each Councilmember is limited to five minutes of speaking time per 

agenda item at one time, which a Councilmember may ask the presiding officer or Council to abide 

by and enforce.  The allotted time includes questions asked of staff and citizens, the corresponding 

responses, and concluding remarks. 

 

Rule 4.9. Call for Vote.  At the conclusion (or closure) of debate or discussion, the presiding 

officer shall call for a vote, provided however, a majority of the Council present may require a 

vote at any time. 

 

SECTION FIVE. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

 

Rule 5.1. Public Participation. 

 

(a) Purpose/Registration. Comments and suggestions by visitors are highly valued and 

encouraged during those parts of a meeting designated for public participation.  Speakers 

shall register in advance of the reading of a measure for consideration and shall limit their 

presentations to four minutes each.  Time limitations of this rule may be extended by the 

consensus of Council or pursuant to majority vote. 

 

(b) Special Meetings/Informal Events.  Visitors wishing to speak at a special meeting or 

informal event called and controlled by Council, including a workshop, may speak only 

during the appropriate agenda item for such purposes, which may be placed at the 

beginning of the meeting.  This rule does not apply where a special meeting or informal 

event is not called nor controlled by Council and where Council will not deliberate or take 

action. 

 

(c) Speaker Comments.  Speakers shall direct all remarks and questions to the Council, who 

may refer them to the City Manager for investigation, response, or other action.  The “Texas 

Open Meetings Act” requires the City to post a notice, in advance, listing every topic or 

subject to be considered by the Council.  This law may prevent the Council from 

considering a subject raised by a member of the public.  In this case, the presiding officer 

may refer the matter, and the Council may direct that the matter be placed on the agenda 

for an upcoming meeting. 

 

(d) Signs, etc. Visitors are prohibited from bringing signs, placards, or anything else that may 

obstruct the views or seating into City Hall, the meeting room, or any location where 

Council is holding its meeting. 
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Rule 5.2. Manner of Addressing Council. A person desiring to address the Council shall step to 

the lectern or other alternate arrangement and state his or her name and address for the record 

before proceeding with comments. All comments from the public shall be directed to the Council. 

 

Rule 5.3. Total Time Limits.  Those members of the public speaking on items both on the agenda 

and not on the agenda are limited to four minutes of speaking time.  A person may speak only once 

on any agenda item.  However, Applicants, or those persons having placed an item on the agenda 

seeking a specific answer from the Council, may be allowed up to five minutes of total speaking 

time. Time limitations of this rule may be extended by the consensus of Council or pursuant to 

majority vote. 

 

Rule 5.4. Remarks to be Germane/Non-redundant.  Public comments must be kept relevant to 

the subject before the Council.  The presiding officer shall rule on the relevance of comments. 

Persons making irrelevant, personal, impertinent, overly redundant, or slanderous remarks may be 

barred by the presiding officer from further comment before the Council during the meeting. 

 

Rule 5.5. Matters not on the Agenda.  Visitors may speak during the Visitor/Citizens Forum 

item on the agenda on items not specifically listed on the agenda.  Discussion of matters not on 

the agenda is prohibited by the Texas Open Meetings Act.  Council may provide or ask the City 

Manager to provide specific factual information in response to the inquiry, recite existing policy, 

or propose placing the issue on an upcoming meeting agenda. 

 

SECTION SIX. COUNCIL ACTION 

Rule 6.1. Motion Required.  All action requiring a vote shall be moved by a Member of the 

Council. Each motion will require a second by another Member of the Council to be considered. 

A motion must be voted on or withdrawn before another motion for that same agenda item can be 

considered. Any Member of the Council can make an amendment to a motion.  With a second, the 

amended motion is then voted on. 

 

Rule 6.2. Motion to Reconsider.  Except in case of a tie vote, a motion to reconsider may be made 

but only by a Councilmember who was on the prevailing side in the original action.  This type of 

motion may only be made at the same meeting when the subject is considered.  Rule 4.5 does not 

apply to this process. 

 

Rule 6.3. Recording names of Moving Members.  The City Secretary shall record the name of 

the Councilmember making each motion and corresponding second to the motion. 

 

Rule 6.4. Separate Consideration.  Except as otherwise required by these rules, each agenda item 

shall be voted upon separately and each separate vote shall be recorded by the City Secretary. 

 

Rule 6.5. Action on Consent Agenda.  Except as herein provided, the “Consent Agenda” shall be 

considered as a group without separate discussion on each item.  When the Consent Agenda is 
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introduced, each Councilmember has the right to remove any item, in which case the item is 

handled under Rule 4.5.  After items are removed, the presiding officer shall ask the Members to 

indicate their votes on the remaining Consent Agenda items.  The City Secretary shall record the 

votes on each item separately. 

 

Rule 6.6. Consideration Out of Order.  With the consensus of Council or pursuant to majority 

vote, any agenda item may be considered out of order, at the request of any Councilmember. 

 

Rule 6.7. Council Appointments.  The Council may consider and make appointments to City 

boards and commissions by either of the following procedures: 

 

 By direct motion.  The Councilmember shall state the name of the person and the board to 

which they are being appointed.  The motion will require a second, and a majority vote of 

the Council shall be required for appointment. 

 By nomination process.  The mayor shall open the floor for nominations, whereupon 

Councilmembers may put the names of appointees forward.  The names submitted shall be 

debated. When the debate ends, the City Secretary shall call the roll of the 

Councilmembers, and each member shall cast their vote from those persons nominated. 

The nominee receiving the highest number of votes shall be appointed.  If more than one 

appointee is to be selected, then each member shall have as many votes as there are slots 

to be filled; however, a member shall not cast more than one vote for a single candidate. A 

majority of the members voting shall be required for appointment. 

 

In accordance with Section 3.01 of the City Charter, all meetings of all boards, commissions and 

committees of the Council shall be open to the public and as provided by state law. The 

requirements of the Texas Open Meetings Act shall apply to all elected or appointed authorities, 

boards, commissions, Council, or other bodies of the City that are composed of a quorum of 

members of a particular body.  However, the law’s requirements shall not apply to a meeting solely 

among the City’s professional staff. 

 

Rule 6.8. Board Application Process.  The City Manager shall ensure that public notice is 

provided to announce the opening of positions on various boards, such notice to be given at least 

30 days prior to the date of the meeting that Council will consider such appointments.  Where an 

unexpected vacancy occurs, the City Manager shall provide such notice not less than 14 days prior 

to the date of the meeting. 

 

SECTION SEVEN. MISCELLANEOUS 

 

Rule 7.1. Voting Required.  Section 3.05 of the Charter requires Councilmembers to vote, as 

follows: 

 

No member may be excused from voting except when such member has a conflict 

of interest as defined by law. 
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Any Council Member prohibited from voting by personal interest shall announce at the 

commencement of consideration of the matter and shall not enter into discussion or debate on any 

such matter.  In that case, the member shall file with the City Secretary a written statement 

(electronic communications are considered acceptable) of the reason for abstaining.  Any 

Councilmember refusing to vote – and not excused from voting – shall be considered in violation 

of the City Charter and will be recorded in the minutes as voting in the affirmative and may be 

held to further repercussions as deemed appropriate by the City Council. 

 

Rule 7.2. Point of Order.  A Councilmember may make a point of order to draw attention to a 

violation of these rules, such as the irrelevance or continued repetition of a speaker.  Such action 

is not to be made because of disagreement over the subject matter of the discussion or an opinion.  

A point of order may be made at any point during a meeting and it may interrupt the pending 

discussion, takes precedence over that discussion or any other motion, and must be decided before 

any other discussion or action occurs.  Following a point of order, the presiding officer shall 

immediately stop the discussion, acknowledge the point of order, and allow the Councilmember 

who raised it the opportunity to state the basis thereof.  No debate concerning the point of order is 

permitted beyond a fair, reasonable clarification of the applicable rule.  After hearing the basis 

upon which the point of order is made, the presiding officer must rule immediately subject to 

conferring with relevant authorities about the validity of the raised issue.  The presiding officer 

may dispute the point of order, accept it and apply or comply with the applicable rule, or not accept 

the order.  If a Councilmember believes that the ruling given by the presiding officer is incorrect, 

then a Councilmember may make the procedural motion “dissenting from the chair’s ruling.”  This 

motion must then be seconded and put to the vote without debate.  The result of the vote will 

determine whether the ruling is upheld or reversed. 

 

Rule 7.3. Suspension of Rules. These rules or any part hereof may be suspended for a specific 

purpose or any single meeting by consensus of Council or pursuant to majority vote.  This does 

not apply to those rules directly mentioned in the City Charter or other sections of the Code of 

Ordinances. 

 

Rule 7.4. Informal Requests. A Member of the Council, before or during the consideration of 

any matter, or in the course of a hearing, may request and receive information, explanations, or the 

opinions of the City Manager or City Attorney. 

 

Rule 7.5. Council attendance at board meetings.   

 

A Councilmember may attend a board or commission meeting in their capacity as a 

Councilmember, but should not participate in the discussion or deliberation so as to avoid any 

undue influence or an issue of due process.  A Councilmember may attend a board or commission 

meeting and participate in the discussion where they have a personal interest in an issue before the 

board or commission, such as attending a Planning and Zoning Commission meeting for property 

that he or she owns and that is subject to a zoning change. 
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Rule 7.6.  Councilmember Requests of Staff.  Pursuant to Section 6.05 of the City Charter, 

Council is generally limited to going through the City Manager with respect to a request to staff.  

The policy basis for this procedure includes helping to ensure the City Manager is aware of any 

issue raised by a Councilmember, promoting the “chain of command” management, and 

efficiency.  Where such a request or inquiry is made to the City Manager, the City Manager will 

address the request or inquiry as efficiently as possible, based in part on the nature of the request 

and existing workload, and will communicate with the Councilmember as to the timing of a 

response.  The Councilmember should provide as much information as possible to help ensure that 

the response adequately addresses the question.  In most cases, the City Manager will provide the 

response to the entire Council.  Where a request will, in the City Manager’s opinion, utilize a 

significant amount of staff time or other resources or divert from City policy, the City Manager 

may ask the Councilmember to place the issue on an agenda for Council direction. 
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment of City Council committee for Municipal Court Judges
evaluations. 

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 17, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Councilmember Eychner
Councilmember Hughes

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
At the September 14, 2021 City Council meeting, Councilmember Eychner requested the
Council appoint a committee to evaluate the Municipal Court Judges; which was seconded
by Councilmember Hughes.

The City has two (2) Municipal Court Judges.  Mark Prislovsky was appointed in 1988 and
M. Patrick Maguire was appointed in 2003.  Both Judges terms expire December 31,
2021.

Per Texas State Law and the City Charter, the City Council appoints the judges for a term
that may not exceed two years. 

§ 29.005. Term of Office (Tx. Gov’t Code)

The judge of a municipal court serves for a term of office of two years unless the
municipality provides for a longer term pursuant to Article XI, Section 11, of the Texas
Constitution. A municipal court judge who is not re-appointed by the 91st day following the



expiration of a term of office shall, absent action by the appointing authority, continue to
serve for another term of office beginning on the date the previous term of office expired.

Section 9.02. - Municipal Court Judge. (City Charter)

The Municipal Judge shall preside over the Municipal Court. He shall be appointed by the
City Council. The Judge shall be appointed for a term not to exceed two (2) years, and
shall hold office at the pleasure of the City Council. If for any reason the Judge shall
temporarily fail to act, the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem of the City is hereby authorized to
appoint a replacement who shall act in the place of the Judge and who shall have all of the
powers and discharge all of the duties of said office. During either twelve (12) month
period beginning at the date of appointment, more than two (2) consecutive or six (6) total
absences over and above prior approved vacation and sick leave, shall be cause for
automatic removal from office by the City Council. The Judge, or anyone acting in his
place, shall receive such compensation as may be determined by the City Council. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint Councilmembers to evaluate Municipal Court Judges.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment of City of Kerrville delegate for the 2021 Texas Municipal
League (TML) Annual Conference business meeting.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 20, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Councilmember Garcia
Councilmember Clarkson

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Councilmember Garcia requested this item be discussed by City Council at the regular
September 28, 2021 City Council meeting.  Mayor Pro Tem Clarkson provided
co-sponsorship.

The following is from the Texas Municipal League: "The primary function of the Texas
Municipal League is advocating on behalf of its member cities.  Many significant decisions
affecting Texas cities are made by the Texas Legislature, not by municipal officials.  Newly
elected mayors and councilmembers quickly realize that the legislature can address
virtually any aspect of city government. The number of city related bills as a percentage of
total bills filed rises every year.  Twenty years ago, around 17 percent of bills filed affected
cities in some way.  By 2021, that percentage has increased to almost 31 percent.  In other
words, more than a quarter of the legislature’s work is directed at cities, and much of that
work aims to limit municipal authority.

Based on a legislative program that is developed by member cities and adopted by the



TML board of directors, the League advocates against or for those efforts.  The program is
essential to the legitimacy of the League’s advocacy efforts.  To develop the program, city
officials can provide input in primarily two ways."

One way is through the annual business meeting.  Member cities can submit resolutions for
consideration at the business meeting of each year’s annual conference.  Each city is
asked to provide one delegate to serve as its liaison at the meeting.  The delegates will be
briefed on the content of the resolutions and given a chance to vote on whether they merit
inclusion in the legislative program.  The resolutions form the basis of a fixed legislative
program.

The City of Kerrville is a member city of TML, giving it the right to select a delegate to
attend and participate in the business meeting.  This year the meeting will be held at the
annual conference, which is scheduled to be held in Houston from October 6-8.

Based on the importance of forming a legislative program for TML and ensuring the City is
represented at the business meeting, Councilman Garcia recommends that the City
Council appoint one of its members to serve as the delegate at the annual business
meeting.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Deliberate the appointment of a member of the City Council to serve as its delegate at the
annual business meeting to be held during the 2021 TML Annual Conference.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointments to the Kerrville Area Youth Leadership Academy (KAYLA).

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 17, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Kim Meismer

EXHIBITS: KAYLA Guidelines and Schedule - 2021-2022.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area C - Community / Neighborhood Character and Place Making
Guiding Principle C1. Promote “aging in place” or full life-cycle amenities to address

the needs and desires of children, teens, young families and
single professional adults.

Action Item C1.4 - Focus on developing programs, such as classes and
sports leagues, to appeal to young adults

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Kerrville Area Youth Leadership Academy (KAYLA) will develop youth leaders
committed to learning about local government and provide an overview of the complexity
and variety of opportunities available through public service.

KAYLA is comprised of high school students in grades 9-12, with a maximum of 10
members.  New appointments are made each year after the new school year has begun. 
Members can only serve one year on KAYLA.  

The City received two additional applications for KAYLA, in addition to the five appointees
named September 14, 2021.

 -  Joseph Borecky, Tivy High School

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1065362/KAYLA_Guidelines_and_Schedule_-_2021-2022.pdf


 -  Anna McCoy, Our Lady of the Hills, and currently home-schooled

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the appointment of:  Joseph Borecky and Anna McCoy to the Kerrville Area Youth
Leadership Academy (KAYLA) for the 2021-2022 school year.







TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment to the Senior Services Advisory Committee.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Roster_SSAC 8-2021.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area C - Community / Neighborhood Character and Place Making
Guiding Principle C1. Promote “aging in place” or full life-cycle amenities to address

the needs and desires of children, teens, young families and
single professional adults.

Action Item C1.6 - Provide service options for elderly persons who want to
stay in their homes

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Eight vacancies will exist September 30, 2021, utilizing the existing Ordinance
membership made up of fourteen members.  The Senior Services Advisory Committee is
currently requesting City Council adopt a SSAC membership reduction to nine members. 
If the Ordinance is adopted, only three vacancies will exist. 

Five applications have been received: Donald Hadley,  Waverly Jones (reappointment), 
Mary Mays,  Theresa Standage (reappointment),  and Sandra Yarbrough (reappointment).

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061787/20210928_Roster_SSAC_8-2021.pdf


Name Term Start date Reappointment End date Position

Karen J. Burkett 1 & partial 8-Jan-19 9-Dec-20 30-Sep-22

Marilyne Cizmich 1 15-Jan-20 n/a 30-Sep-22

Christine Klima 1 & partial 8-Jan-19 9-Dec-20 30-Sep-22 Vice Chair

Karen Martin 1 9-Dec-20 n/a 30-Sep-22

Karen Mattox 1 9-Dec-20 n/a 30-Sep-22

Edward Niel Powers 1 9-Dec-20 n/a 30-Sep-22

Janice Andersen 1 8-Jan-19 eligible 30-Sep-21

Waverly Jones 1 8-Jan-19 eligible 30-Sep-21 Chair

Melba Maring 1 8-Jan-19 eligible 30-Sep-21

Theresa Standage 1 12-Feb-19 eligible 30-Sep-21

Sandra Yarbrough 1 12-Feb-19 eligible 30-Sep-21

vacant 30-Sep-23

vacant 30-Sep-22

vacant 30-Sep-22

Aug-21

SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment to the Main Street Advisory Board.

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Roster_Main Street 8-2021.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area D - Downtown Revitalization
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Five vacancies will exist September 24, 2021.

Six applications have been received: J. Clint Morris (reappointment),  Lyndia Rector
(reappointment),  Sue Schulse,  Melissa Southern (reappointment),  Lanza Teague,  and
Marvin Willis.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061754/20210928_Roster_Main_Street_8-2021.pdf


Name Term Start date Reappointment End date Position

Diana L Howard 1 25-Aug-20 n/a 24-Sep-22

Katherine Howard 1 18-Nov-20 n/a 24-Sep-22 Ex Officio

Anne Overby 1 & partial 24-Sep-19 25-Aug-20 24-Sep-22

William Rector 1 18-Nov-20 n/a 24-Sep-22 Ex Officio

James Clint Morris 1 24-Sep-19 eligible 24-Sep-21

Lyndia Rector 1 24-Sep-19 eligible 24-Sep-21 Vice Chair 

Melissa Southern 1 24-Sep-19 eligible 24-Sep-21

Michael Wellborn 1 24-Sep-19 eligible 24-Sep-21

Vacant 24-Sep-23

Aug-21

MAIN STREET



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment to the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone, Number One, Board
of Directors.  (This appointment is eligible for Executive Session 551.071).

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Roster_TIRZ.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area E - Economic Development
Guiding Principle E4. Balance, broaden and diversify the City’s tax base, shifting the

tax burden away from residential property owners
Action Item E1.4 - Improve the processes for business recruitment, expansion

and retention among stakeholders, EIC and KEDC
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Three vacancies exist due to terms expiring September 2021.

Three applications have been received that are eligible for appointment: Fred Gamble
(reappointment), Katherine Howard (reappointment), and Bruce Stracke (reappointment).

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1030377/20210928_Roster_TIRZ.pdf


Name Term Start date Reappointment End date Position

Kenneth Early 1 20-Aug-20 n/a 30-Sep-22 Chair

John Harrison 1 20-Aug-20 n/a 30-Sep-22

Patrick Murray 1 20-Aug-20 n/a 30-Sep-22

Mindy N. Wendele 1 20-Aug-20 n/a 30-Sep-22 Vice-Chair

Fred L.Gamble partial 20-Aug-20 eligible 30-Sep-21

Katherine Howard partial 20-Aug-20 eligible 30-Sep-21

Bruce John Stracke partial 20-Aug-20 eligible 30-Sep-21

August 2021

TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE (TIRZ)



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment to the Zoning Board of Adjustment.  (This appointment is
eligible for Executive Session 551.071).

AGENDA DATE OF: September 28,
2021

DATE SUBMITTED: Sep 13, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210928_Roster_ZBA 8-2021.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Three vacancies will exist September 30, 2021.

Three applications have been received that are eligible for appointment: Michael Killeen
(reappointment) - currently an alternate position,  Sam Ligon (reappointment), and Bill
Morgan.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1061697/20210928_Roster_ZBA_8-2021.pdf


Name Term Start date Reappointment End date Position

Pablo Brinkman partial
6/12/2018-A     
2/12/2019-R 9-Dec-20 30-Sep-22 Chair

Ernest Garza partial
8/13/2019-A   
6/9/2020-R 30-Sep-20 30-Sep-22

Jim Sandy 1 12/9/2020-A n/a 30-Sep-22 Alternate

Paul Zohlen 1 & partial
3/12/2019-A    
8/27/2019-R 9-Dec-20 30-Sep-22 Vice-Chair

Mike Asmus partial
6/09/2020-A    
12/9/2020-R

eligible
30-Sep-21

Michael Killeen partial 12/9/2020-A
eligible

30-Sep-21 Alternate

Sam Ligon 1 & partial
10/22/2013-A    
2/13/2018-R

9/30/2019    
eligible 30-Sep-21

Aug-21

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
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